and in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the Interpretations of the
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (SIC/IFRIC).

The condensed, consolidated interim fi nancial statements do not include all explanations and disclosures
required for the fi nancial statements for the full fi scal year and should be read in conjunction with the con-
solidated fi nancial statements of the company as of December 31, 2011.

The accounting and valuation principles used in the consolidated fi nancial statements as of December 31, 2011
remained consistent with those applied in the accompanying condensed, consolidated interim fi nancial state-
ments except for the fi rst-time adoption of amended or revised IFRS standards and interpretations explained
below. As a result of the amendment to accounting policies implemented in fi scal year 2011 (see annual report
2011, notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements, note 2.1), the corresponding items of the income state-
ment for the comparative period have been adjusted. The change aff ects the following items:

(TCHF)
Jan.1 to Mar. 31, 2011
before adjustments  Adjustments

Jan.1 to Mar. 31, 2011
after adjustments

Other operating income 9,863  232  10,095
Cost of materials and licences –30,173  3,567  –26,606
Other operating expenses –11,482  –4,912  –16,394
Profi t from operations 15,556  –1,113  14,443
Financial result –2,655  1,113  –1,542

The consolidated interim fi nancial statements are presented in Swiss francs, which represent the functional
and reporting currency of the Group parent company. In general, the amounts are stated in thousands of
Swiss francs (TCHF), except where otherwise indicated.

The preparation of the consolidated interim fi nancial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management
to use estimates and assumptions that aff ect the classifi cation and measurement of reported income, expenses,
assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities and contingent assets as of the balance sheet date. These estimates